
 
 
 VALDOSTA-LOWNDES COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Staff Report  
MEETING DATE:  August 6, 2024 

 
VAR-2024-07 

Matthew Mitchell – Hall Webb Rd 
 

The applicant is the father in law of property owner and is requesting a Variance to Sections 4.04.04 C E 1. The 
subject property is located at 7365 Hall Webb Rd, Map & Parcel 0011 020D, and consists of 20 acres currently 
zoned E-A (Estate Agriculture). The parent tract was originally divided by survey in 2020, using the family ties 
allowance, creating one lot at 1.25 acres. In 2022, the parent tract was subdivided again, creating four tracts, 
using the minor subdivision classification. The applicant is asking for a variance to one time usage of the 
Family Ties exemption.  
 
The TRC staff heard and considered this request (during their regularly scheduled meeting) and had no 
objectionable comments. Staff recommends approval based on Criteria D, F, and G.  
 



A variance may be granted upon a finding by the ZBA that one (1) of the following conditions has 
been met:  
 

A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property in question because of its size, shape, or topography;  

 
B. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved;  

 
C. The application of this ULDC to this particular piece of property would create an 

unnecessary hardship;  
 
D. Relief, if granted, will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the 

purposes and intent of this ULDC;  
 
E. A literal interpretation of the provisions of this ULDC would deprive the applicant of rights 

commonly enjoyed by other properties of the zoning district in which the property is located;  
 
F. Granting the variance requested will not confer upon the property of the applicant any 

special privileges that are denied to other properties of the zoning district in which the 
applicant's property is located;  

 
G. The requested variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this ULDC and 

will not be incompatible with the neighborhood or to the general public welfare;  
 
H. The special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant;  
 
I. The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the legal use of 

the land or structure; and  
 
J. The variance is not a request to permit a use of land or structures that are not permitted by 

right in the zoning district involved; 
 

K. The extension of said nonconforming use will not further injure a permitted use on the 
subject property or on adjacent property;  

 
L. The design, construction, and character of the nonconformance is not suitable for uses 

permitted in a district in which the nonconformance is situated; and  
 

M. The nonconforming use is similar to the prior nonconforming use. 
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LOWNDES COUNTY UNIFIED LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE    

SITE DESIGN STANDARDS  CHAPTER 4  

Bold Lettering Indicates 4-46 July 9th 2024 

Definition Available in Section 1.09.02  Ordinance 06-1382 

D. All subdivision lots shall have frontage on and access to an existing or 

proposed paved public street. 

E. Double frontage or through lots shall be required to have:  

1. A planted, non-encroachable buffer strip, pursuant to the standards set 

forth in Section 4.07.06. 

2. The location of the non-encroachable buffer strip shall be approved by 

the County Engineer. 

F. Rights-of-way for pedestrian crosswalks in all subdivisions may be 

required in order to provide direct pedestrian access to schools, shopping 

centers, and parks.  Such rights-of-way shall comply with the standards 

set forth in Section 6.01.02 and the Technical Standards Manual. 
G. Easements 

1. All lots within a subdivision shall provide easements for stormwater 

drainage, water systems, sanitary sewer systems, gas lines, electric 

lines, cables, telephone lines, and utility poles.  Standards for such 

utility easements are set forth in Section 6.03.02. 

2. Where a subdivision is traversed by a river, stream, watercourse, or 

drainage way, there shall be provided a drainage easement along each 

side of the watercourse for the purpose of widening, deepening, 

improving, relocating, or protecting watercourse.  The easement, an 

undisturbed buffer, shall be at a width specified in Chapter 3. 

4.04.04 Specific Provisions for Family Ties Land Division 

A. Applicability 

The provisions of this section apply to land divisions in the E-A or R-A 

zoning districts. 

B. Exemptions from Requirements 

1. Lots created as a result of the Family Ties Land Division are 

exempt from the subdivision standards set forth in Section 4.04.00, 

the water/sewer connection requirements in Chapter 4 and 6, and 

the platting requirements set forth in Chapter 10, provided that the 

lots are conveyed to a grandparent, parent, spouse, stepparent, 

adopted parent, sibling, child, stepchild, adopted child, or 

grandchild of the owner(s) of the parcel to be divided (parent 

parcel).  These exemptions do not exclude any state requirements 

for development. 

2. Applications to create lots under the Family Ties Land Division 

process shall be processed by the TRC as set forth in Chapter 10. 

C. Design Standards for Lots to be Conveyed 

1. All lots created under the Family Ties Land Division process shall 

comply with all design standards for the zoning district in which 

the lots are located, except as specifically provided in this section. 

2. The minimum lot area is one (1) acre. 

3. All lots created under the Family Ties Land Division process shall 

meet one (1) of the following requirements for access: 
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LOWNDES COUNTY UNIFIED LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE    

SITE DESIGN STANDARDS  CHAPTER 4  

Bold Lettering Indicates 4-47 July 9th 2024 

Definition Available in Section 1.09.02  Ordinance 06-1382 

a. Have sixty (60) feet of frontage on a public right-of-way and 

meet the lot width requirements set forth in Table 

4.01.01(G); or 

b. Share one (1) access driveway that provides access to all lots 

that do not front a public right-of-way. 

i. The access driveway easement shall be sixty (60) feet 

wide, shall begin at a public road, and shall be 

recorded as an easement with access rights to all lots. 

ii. The access driveway shall be constructed as an all-

weather road with a minimum clearance of twenty (20) 

feet in width and twelve (12) feet in height.  

D. The remainder of the parent parcel after creation of lots under the Family 

Ties Land Division process shall meet the minimum lot area requirements 

set forth in Table 4.01.01(G). 

E. Limitations on number of conveyances 

1. The parent parcel may be divided one (1) time to create up to five 

(5) lots for conveyance to Family members as described in Section 

4.04.04(B). 

2. All lots created under the Family Ties Land Division process shall 

have a recorded and approved survey prior to the issuance of any 

Building Permit. 

4.05.00  ALTERNATIVE SUBDIVISION DESIGN STANDARDS  

4.05.01 Conservation Subdivision (CS) 

A. Generally  

1. The intent of the conservation subdivision (CS) is to provide for 

flexibility of design in order to promote environmentally sensitive 

and efficient uses of the land. 

2. The number of residential dwelling units shall not exceed the 

number of such units permissible by the zoning district in which 

the CS is located. 

3. All requirements set forth in Section 4.04.00 regarding conventional 

subdivisions for provision of public improvements and 

infrastructure shall apply to conservation subdivisions except 

where specifically modified in this section. 

4. Where there is conflict between the standards and requirements set 

forth in this section for the CS and the standards and requirements 

in Section 4.04.00 regarding a conventional subdivision, the 

standards of this section shall apply.  The standards set forth in 

this section are intended to replace the standards in Section 4.04.00 

regarding the design of subdivisions.   

5. No building permits and no public improvements or services shall 

be authorized or installed for any CS until approval has been 

granted for the subdivision plat.  Procedures for application, review, 
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WEBB HALL ROAD (40' R/W) !
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TRACT 1
1.00 ACRES

BOX FOR THE CLERK OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

FIELD CLOSURE: 1' IN 47,855'
ANGLE ERROR: 2" PER ANGLE
PLAT CLOSURE: 1' IN 143,129'
METHOD OF ADJUSTMENT: NONE
SURVEYED BY: JNB
EQUIPMENT USED:

CARLSON ROBOTIC CR2+
CARLSON BRx6+ GNSS ROVER
CARLSON RT3 TABLET DC

LOCATED IN
LAND LOT 178
12TH LAND DISTRICT
LOWNDES COUNTY, GA
PLAT DATE: 04/17/2024
FIELD SURVEY DATE:
                   03/12/2024

!
PHONE: 229-249-9113  www.innovatees.com
2214 N. Patterson Street, Valdosta, GA 31602

Engineering & Surveying 

INNOVATE
MATTHEW MITCHELL

DIVISION  SURVEY FOR:

______________________________________________________
GA. RLS #3276 DATE

_______________________________________________________________________
ULDC APPROVAL,CHAIRMAN,TRC     JOHN DILLARD III DATE

_______________________________________________________________________
DIRECTOR OF ENGINEERING           CHAD MCLEOD         DATE
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AS REQUIRED BY SUBSECTION (d) OF O.C.G.A. SECTION 15-6-67, THIS PLAT HAS
BEEN PREPARED BY A LAND SURVEYOR AND APPROVED BY ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL
JURISDICTIONS FOR RECORDING AS EVIDENCED BY APPROVAL CERTIFICATES,
SIGNATURES, STAMPS, OR STATEMENTS HEREON. SUCH APPROVALS OR
AFFIRMATIONS SHOULD BE CONFIRMED WITH THE APPROPRIATE GOVERNMENTAL
BODIES BY ANY PURCHASER OR USER OF THIS PLAT AS TO INTENDED USE OF ANY
PARCEL. FURTHERMORE, THE UNDERSIGNED LAND SURVEYOR CERTIFIES THAT
THIS PLAT COMPLIES WITH THE MINIMUM TECHNICAL STANDARDS FOR PROPERTY
SURVEYS IN GEORGIA AS SET FORTH IN THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE
GEORGIA BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND LAND
SURVEYORS AND ASSET FORTH IN O.C.G.A.SECTION 15-6-67.
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